Open Competitive Bidding 

8. Bid Category : Consultancy 

9. Mode of Bid Submission : Offline, 

10. Bid Validity : 120 days from Scheduled Bid Submission closing date 

11. Bid Processing Fee 

: NA 

12. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) : 
An EMD of Rs.1,50,000/- (One Lakh, Fifty 
Thousand) Only shall be remitted through Bank 
Draft Payable to Civil Aviation Department, 
Government of Bihar, Patna. 
The EMD of all unsuccessful bidders would be 
refunded within 30 days of finalization of the 
selection process (bidder selection).

[...]

e) The bidder is advised to submit the bids well before the stipulated date to avoid 
rejection of tender. Civil Aviation Department, Govt. of Bihar shall not be responsible 
for any kind of delay in submission of tender document. 

f) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): An EMD of INR 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand Only) in form of Demand draft issued in favor of Civil Aviation 
Department, Government of Bihar, Patna shall also be submitted with technical bid 
document. The EMD of all unsuccessful bidders would be refunded within 30 days of 
finalization of the selection process (bidder selection).